
Noriko Ambe

Regan Avery

Marion 
Belanger

Doug Beube

Tina Blackburn

David 
Borawski

Diana Carulli

Kwang Young 
Chun

Jeanne 
Criscola

Jacki 
Danylchuk

Sam Dole

Paul de 
Guzman

Linda Ekstrom

Joan 
Fitzsimmons

Gregory Green

Allison Hale

David Keef

Lisa Kokin

Helmut Löhr

Joan Lyons

Momoko 
Koizumi

Maria Lara-
Whelpley

Cyra Levenson

Johanna Moore

Nicole Morello

Bonnie 
O’Connell

Chris Perry

Morgan Post

Richard Rose

Paulette Rosen

Alison Safford

Susan Joy 
Share

Robbin Ami 
Silverberg

Pamela 
Spitzmueller

Irwin Susskind

Robert The

Beth Thielen

Heather 
Townsend

Rita Valley

Aicha Woods

Jo Yarrington

Janet Zweig

CT

(UN)

Bound
9 780692 358146

52000>
ISBN 978-0-692-35814-6

$20.00

Artspace  
New Haven



CT (UN)BOUND 

Works by Connecticut artists 
paired with Altered books from the 
Allan Chasanoff  Book Art Collection 

Prefaces by Jock Reynolds  
and Helen Kauder

An introduction by John Yau

And contributions from  
Exhibition Organizer, Martha Lewis,  
And Curatorial Intern Zoe Dobuler,  
in conversation with the artists 

Published by Artspace  
in conjunction with the exhibition CT (UN)Bound
November 7, 2014 – January 31, 2015
50 Orange St, New Haven, CT 06510
www.artspacenh.org

Artspace  
New Haven

Edited by Martha Lewis
Designed by Yotam Hadar

Typeset in Skolar (2009, D. Březina) and 
Monotype Grotesque (1926, F. H. Pierpont [b. New Haven, CT])
Printed by GHP, New Haven, CT

Copyright © 2015 by Artspace.
All Rights Reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or uti-
lized in any form without permission in writing from the publisher.”

isbn 978-0-692-35814-6

Photo on pages 4–5, 6, 8, 10, 72 by Jessica Smolinski?
Photo on page 71 by Philip Rosenthal



54



6

Contents

Preface   9
Jock Reynolds  

Preface and Thanks   10
Helen Kauder  

Introduction   12
John Yau  

Curatorial essay 16
Martha Lewis

David Borawski   18
Alison Safford   24
Reagan Avery   30
Rita Valley   36
Jo Yarrington, Morgan Post, Samuel Dole   40
Marion Belanger   46
Maria Lara-Whelpley   52
Richard Rose   58

Reading Room   64

Artist Index   68



98

Preface 
Jock Reynolds

The opportunity for the Yale University Art Gallery to collaborate with 
Artspace in producing two concurrent exhibitions drawn from the 
Allan Chasanoff  Book Art Collection has been a very happy affair. Odd 
Volumes: Book Art from the Allan Chasanoff  Collection, initiated by 
the YUAG, provided six Yale student curators ample time throughout 
their academic year to weekly survey and research the some 350 works 
residing in the Chasanoff  Collection and then select the 104 works 
created by seventy-nine artists whose creations they decided to both 
write about and exhibit. Simultaneously, a group of contemporary 
Connecticut artists, invited by Artspace’s staff  members, likewise sur-
veyed the Chasanoff  Collection in order to help generate the content 
to be borrowed for its CT (UN)Bound exhibition. The staff  members 
of Artspace also added to the scope of its show a new array of book art 
projects that were commissioned directly from eight contemporary 
artists currently living and working in Connecticut. 

This creative endeavor was strongly supported by a grant from 
the National Endowment for the Arts, with a host of other individual 
donors making possible two notable exhibition publications and atten-
dant public programs. Both shows were beautifully installed in their 
respective institutions and opened on successive evenings with festive 
celebrations held here in our New Haven community. This imaginative 
and productive sharing of ideas and artworks, one enthusiastically 
encouraged at every turn by Yale alumnus and YUAG benefactor Allan 
Chasanoff, has helped to further unite the creative interests of a grow-
ing community of students, artists, educators, museum professionals, 
patrons, and other local citizens, all of whom are helping to make our 
city a wonderful place to live and work, and more and more of a cultural 
destination. More creative partnerships such as this one are surely 
to take place in the future, so let’s all stay nimble and at the ready to 
encourage more of them.

Jock Reynolds
Henry J. Heinz II Director
Yale University Art Gallery



1110

Preface and Thanks 
Helen Kauder

Allan Chasanoff  is someone who was interested in the idea of disruption 
well before the notion became trendy and synonymous with clever 
reinvention. Today, disrupters are prized for their fresh perspectives 
and for refusing to be bound to old rules or assumptions. The title of our 
show, CT (un) Bound, pays homage to Chasanoff ’s disruptive impulse, so 
marvelously expressed through his eclectic and provocative collection. 
But the intent of this exhibition is also to honor a set of contemporary 
artists who’ve thought deeply about the past and future of our state, 
all while pushing the boundaries of their practice onto new territories. 

It is deliciously ironic that to produce an exhibition in which books 
unravel and break free from their spines, and in which the rules for 
engagement are left open-ended, Artspace and its collaborators have 
had to become much more closely entwined. What a distinct pleasure 
that has been! This project represents Artspace’s first formal collabora-
tion with the Yale University Art Gallery (an earlier but informal effort 
was the exhibition Subjective Color, more than fifteen years ago) and 
has given rise to a wonderful set of collegial associations that bind our 
two organizations together. More than three years in the making, our 
joint effort enlisted the efforts of every corner of our two institutions 
as we sought to learn each other’s rhythms, approaches and points 
of view. The glue, of course, was the trove of book works amassed by 
Allan Chasanoff  that served as the prompt to unleash the imagination 
of the artists who live and work in our community. We were fortunate 
to have some special go-betweens—Yale students Sinclaire Marber and 
Zoe Dobuler—with a leg in both organizations. They worked diligently 
on various aspects of our exhibition and made possible the audio guide, 
transcriptions of artist interviews, and the accompanying works on 
paper exhibition, Connecticut Bound. 

Our greatest thanks go to Jock Reynolds who, in honoring Allan’s 
wishes that the collection be seen by as broad an audience as possible, 
brought the idea of a collaboration to us, allowed us to define how local 
artists might be involved, and has demonstrated how objects in the 
museum’s collection can be successfully shared in a community-based 
setting. The museum’s exhibition preparation staff  took care of all 
the installation, bringing a new level of professionalism to the design 
of an Artspace show. Jessica Sack brought exquisite flair to building 
curriculum out of the resulting new works so that the collaboration 



1312

Introduction  
John Yau

I think it would be remiss of me not to start this essay with the poet 
Stéphane Mallarmé’s haunting, enigmatic observation: “Everything in 
the world exists in order to end up as a book.” 

With materials as diverse as plaster, seeds, stones, a pressed dead 
turtle, and a meat hook, not to mention such modern items as an elec-
trical motor, a block of aerated concrete, plastic guns, and strips of 
optical lighting film, the books in this joint exhibition, CT (UN)Bound 
at Artspace and Odd Volumes: Book Art from the Allan Chasanoff 
Collection at the Yale University Art Gallery, offer solid proof of 
Mallarmé’s remark. 

Moreover, as materially different as our current world is from 
the one that existed in the latter half of the nineteenth century, when 
Mallarmé was alive, I would go so far as to suggest that the artists in 
these two exhibitions—who seem to welcome the challenge of turning 
everything they can into a book—not only agree with Mallarmé literally 
and metaphorically, but also seek to test or, at the very least, discover 
the limits of what he meant when he said, “everything in the world.”

The works in CT (UN)Bound at Artspace were commissioned by 
Martha Lewis from numerous proposals submitted by artists living and 
working in Connecticut, while those in Odd Volumes: Book Art from 
the Allan Chasanoff  Collection were selected by Yale students under the 
mentorship of museum staff. Chasanoff  assembled his collection with 
curatorial assistance from Doug Beube. It is worth noting that Lewis 
and Beube are also artists, and the enthusiasm, sympathy, and under-
standing they have shown toward these artists and their aspirations 
have helped to make these exhibitions both special and memorable.

Perhaps here I should also come clean and say that I am a poet who 
came of age during the rise of small literary presses and magazines in 
the 1970s. Some of my favorite books and chapbooks from that period, 
many of which I still have in my possession, were either printed on 
mimeograph machines or done in letterpress. This was also the time 
when I had my first experience assembling mimeographed books, 
which required a tricky process of inserting the signature pages in 
the correct order before stapling the whole thing together with the 
front and back cover, usually done in different stock and by a different 
printing process, to make an edition of 300 copies. Which is to say this 
is probably one way I learned that a book could come in different forms 

could become a teaching resource and also serve local educators in their 
professional development. Many other YUAG and Artspace staffers 
had a hand in ensuring that CT (UN)Bound could be realized and are 
thanked on the back page of the catalogue.

I must extend a hearty thanks to artist Doug Beube who served 
as the initial guide to the collection and introduced us to many of the 
artists and shared the rationale for their inclusion in the collection. 
He has been available at every step of the way and I feel privileged to 
have him as a new friend.

And my humblest and profound gratitude to my Artspace colleagues, 
starting with exhibition curator Martha Lewis, whose early enthusiasm 
for the material, and rigorous approach to thinking about the Allan 
Chasanoff  Book Art Collection and the works by commissioned artists, 
generated engrossing and delightful connections and conversations. 

CT (UN)Bound, and its special reading room and companion exhi-
bition of works on paper, CT Bound, were made possible thanks to 
the generosity of Sharon and Dan Milikowsky, Rob and Nancy Grover, 
and grants from the National Endowment for the Arts, the Institute 
for Museum and Library Services, the Maximilian E. and Marion O. 
Hoffman and Andy Warhol Foundations, City of New Haven, Greater 
New Haven Community Foundation, and our wonderful Board of 
Directors. Thank you for your faith in Artspace; we could not have 
done this without you!

Helen Kauder
Executive Director
Artspace
New Haven, November 15, 2014 



1514

photographs as a source for images of those who worked in the factories 
as well as those who worked in the home, Safford made hollow ceramic 
hands, which she lined with brass. Being hollow, the hands resemble 
gloves or hollow bodies—lined with something toxic. She also covered 
machinist books, which are mounted on iron machinist stands, with 
brass, evoking the way truths can be both revealed and covered over. 

Richard Rose, who is an artist and letterpress printer, made an 
accordion-fold book, Reading New Haven (2014), which is stored in a 
clamshell case. Unfolded, the book is six feet long. Rose photographed 
letterforms, words and signs and words as well as made rubbings 
through which, as the work’s title suggests, he set out to read New 
Haven by way of its inscriptions, advertisements, announcements, and 
posters. The city becomes a dense collage of fragmented narratives, 
something the artist calls “a lettered portrait of New Haven.” The phys-
ical length of the book underscores that Rose’s portrait is not a single 
moment frozen in time, but multiple moments overlapping, colliding, 
and mingling together.

With River (2014), Marion Belanger also made an accordion-fold 
book that is twenty-four feet long when opened, documenting the 
Naugatuck River, which is thirty-nine miles long. Naugahyde, the 
artificial leather often used as upholstery in cars, was produced in 
factories in the city of Naugatuck, continuing a long history of using 
the river for the disposal of chemical waste and sewage. In her photo-
graphs, Belanger documents a river, which after at least 200 years of 
abuse and mismanagement, has undergone a dramatic transformation 
from a polluted dumping ground to a place of recreation and leisure. 

Rita Valley used collage and tape to make copies of a magazine 
titled Better Guns and Gardens (2014). On December 14, 2012, Newtown, 
Connecticut, was the site of the second deadliest mass shooting in 
American history. Placed on a rolling table with floral arrangements 
that include plastic guns and bullet flowers, Valley’s book imagines 
a world that has been made into a better place. At the same time, the 
table’s portability underscores that violence can strike at any time and 
any place, and that everyone is vulnerable.

Although it is unlikely that the artists in this exhibition all know 
each other, it seems to me that whatever subject or theme they chose 
to address, they did so with a shared sense of history, of wanting to 
set the record straight, whether it had to do with one’s own family or 
with a rally that took place in New Haven on May 1, 1970, protesting 
the trial of members of the Black Panther Party in the New Haven 
County Courthouse. David Borawski’s installation seems to turn part 
of Artspace into a book, which, among other things, utilizes the floor 

and identities and still be a book. 
For the eight Connecticut artists and collaborators whose proposals 

resulted in commissions from Lewis to make a work for the exhibition 
CT (UN)Bound, the subject was the state of Connecticut. The artists 
had to make a book in which something about Connecticut, with its 
particular and varied history, ecology and geography, as well as its 
diverse industries, their rise and decline, would be the focus. Not sur-
prisingly, the artists cover a wide range of subjects: family histories; 
specific historical events; maps and their apparent obsolescence in the 
age of the Internet and the wide availability of GPS devices; letterforms 
and signage; the Naugatuck River, which is the only river to originate 
and end in Connecticut; nuclear power plants, both the active one at 
Waterford and the decommissioned one at Haddam Neck; guns (and 
aggression) and the desire to transform them into plowshares. Even 
when artists address the same theme, such as family history, as Regan 
Avery and Alison Safford do, the viewer gets a glimpse of the varied 
history of Connecticut’s populace. It is these commissioned works, all 
of which were exhibited at Artspace, that is the primary subject of 
this essay.

Regan Avery’s family has been living in Connecticut since the 1600s, 
when her ancestor Christopher Avery sailed to America with either 
Governor John Winthrop on the Arbella, landing in Salem in 1630, or 
with the younger John Winthrop in 1631. For her project, Avery created 
a handmade version of The Groton Avery Clan, a book compiled by a 
family historian 100 years ago, which traces all the lineages descending 
from Christopher, who had one child, James, and four grandsons who 
lived into adulthood: James, Thomas, John, and Samuel. Avery’s The 
Groton Avery Clan (2014) consists of more than 10,000 names, each 
printed on a small scrap of paper, which is connected to the other scraps 
by thread. What the viewer learns is the barest of facts: name, year of 
birth and death, year of marriage and names of offspring. Surrounding 
the open book from which they seemed to have emerged, the scraps 
are animated by an unseen motor, suggesting, at the very least, an 
irrepressible life force. 

Alison Safford’s family, originally from Lithuania and Canada, 
came to Waterbury in search of better opportunities and found jobs 
in the brass industry. For Rule of Thumb (2014), Safford used a book 
owned by her great-great grandfather, William Lallier—Handbook for 
Machine Shop and Drafting Room, compiled by Erik Oberg and F.D. Jones 
(Industrial Press, 1916)—as a starting point. With its tables, formulas, 
and measurements, the book became a kind of guide for Safford to study 
her family, a lens through which to understand its history. Using family 



1716

Curatorial Essay 
Martha Lewis

CT (UN)Bound presents selections from the Yale University Art Gallery’s 
Allan Chasanoff  Book Art Collection, gathered from the 1960s to the 
present, alongside eight new commissions conceived and produced in 
2014 for the galleries at Artspace. The historic Collection re-envisions 
the book as sculpture, and serves as both counterpoint and inspiration 
for the new works. The commissions were selected through an open 
call, which challenged artists to submit proposals that both deconstruct 
the concept of the book, and take the state of Connecticut as a starting 
point. Jurors were myself, Jae Rossman (Assistant Director for Special 
Collections, Robert B. Haas Family Arts Library at Yale), and Kerri 
Sancomb (Artspace Visual Arts Committee member and University 
Library Conservator). We chose a group that we felt reflected a diverse 
and interesting conceptual mixture.

In the midst of a digital era that prioritizes the speed and ease of 
communication, the Chasanoff  Collection points to ways in which image 
and form can replace words and still operate fluidly as language. Objects 
from the Collection are strikingly physical; they privilege process 
and technique with an encyclopedic aplomb that Allan Chasanoff  has 
described as “books under pressure.” The works are chopped, pounded, 
puréed, molded and reformed. They are baked, burned, jarred, shred-
ded, bound, powdered, wrapped, and kneaded into new solids. In fact, 
the Collection is so fascinated by physical treatment that the violent 
reanimation often renders the book’s contents illegible. As a result, the 
Collection may be read as a visual, art-historical querying of the status 
of a literary work that is conceptually and literally deconstructed. 

The eight commissions echo the Chasanoff  Collection’s examina-
tion of “the book under pressure,” responding with varying degrees 
of interest in maintaining a book’s integrity. Some artists explode the 
concept completely, presenting book-as-environment or book-as-to-
tal-surround. Others mutate the book, referencing the evaporation 
of literature in our Kindle and e-Book era. Several take a historical 
approach, retaining the notion of a book as a vessel for presenting a 
critical argument or narrative. The commissions reference a range of 
sociopolitical issues specific to Connecticut, like the rise and fall of man-
ufacturing in the state, and its subsequent environmental impact. More 
personal human dramas within this backdrop such as race, heritage, 
trade, and professions add an intimate, nuanced look at Connecticut’s 
particular circumstances. Juxtaposed with the Chasanoff  Collection, 
which offers a formal precedent, these new commissions come together 
to meditate on the evolution of the book in our specific time and place, 
the here and now.

Martha Lewis
Exhibition Organizer, CT (UN) Bound , and Education Curator
Artspace

as a kind of page that alludes to the many contradictory narratives 
of American history, ranging from the desire for freedom to ongoing 
aspects of enslavement. 

In Containment and Spillage (2014), a trio of artists—Jo Yarrington, 
Morgan Post, and Sam Dole—employed a variety of practices, including 
photography and the gathering of organic samples, to document the his-
tories of two nuclear plants, one active and the other decommissioned. 
As a reminder of the dangers of nuclear power, the book is held in a 
lead container. The book itself, which can be reconfigured through the 
use of magnets, is made of such disparate materials as brass, stainless 
steel, and glass. Because the book can be reconfigured, the viewer is 
empowered to change its structures, recognizing that radical changes 
might be necessary. 

Maria Lara-Whelpley collected all kinds of maps of Connecticut, 
from road and nautical maps to tectonic geologic maps, which she 
shredded or cut into strips. While this, in effect, suggests the obsoles-
cence of maps in the age of the GPS and data storage on the Internet, 
Lara-Whelpley went one step further and turned the strips into a 
manipulable paper yarn, which she knit together to make a series 
of “PlaceMaps.” I cannot help but think that Lara-Whelpley’s project 
would have delighted Stéphane Mallarmé, for here are different rep-
resentations of the world, identical in format but varied in terms of 
their symbols and functions, which have been turned into place set-
tings, inviting the viewer to partake of a meal that goes beyond taste 
to stimulate one’s mind and eye. 

Like all the artists in this exhibition, Lara-Whelpley opens up a 
space in which we are welcomed to consider the multiplicity of forces, 
seen and unseen, and their effect on our lives, directly and indirectly, 
at any one moment. 

John Yau
[Title]
[Institutional Affiliation]



19David Borawski, You Can’t Jail the Revolution, 2014. Mixed media installation



20 You Can’t Jail the Revolution 21

P
hotos by John G

roo

D
avid B

oraw
ski, A

nti-Fascist P
rojection 

R
am

part, 2014. D
igital print on vinyl. 

apropos to be near [his work]. 
ZD  How did you interpret the 

name of the exhibition, CT (UN)
Bound?

DB  I think it was like taking ideas 
that you’d find in books and breaking 
them out; a lot of my work references 
movies, books, [and] songs. If you 
recognize a reference in a piece, you 
can’t now un-know that reference. So 
the idea is that some things may catch 
some people and now they look at it 
one way, and someone else doesn’t 
get it, and they can’t look at it the 
same way standing right next to each 
other. 

ZD  What is your process like? 
DB  It depends on what I’m 

inspired by–in this particular [case], 
the inspiration that I was offered–and 
where I take it. I look for images; I look 

for things that get me into the subject. 
There are a few areas that I’ve been 
interested in, [like] photographs or 
altered photographs. Also, these floor 
pieces that I’ve been doing with tape 
where you can actually walk on the 
piece and be in it and on it at the same 
time, were inspired by Carl Andre. 
Even though this piece is inspired by 
the rallies and the Black Panthers, the 
imagery in CT (UN)Bound is more 
about the courthouse that’s still there 
near the [New Haven] Green, only a 
few blocks from [Artspace]. As much 
as it’s this grand, historic building, 
columns are also kind of like bars too. 
So, I’m [referencing] the courthouse 
and the atmosphere that took place 
[during the rallies], but maybe not 
[explicitly] images about the Panthers. 

P
hoto by P

hilip R
osenthal

D
avid B

oraw
ski, You C

an’t Jail the R
evolution, 

2014. M
ixed m

edia installation

David Borawski

You Can’t Jail the Revolution, a proj-
ect about the 1970 Black Panther trial, 
explodes the concept of media press 
coverage, legal text, and the word of 
law into an immersive installation. 
Exploring issues of race, justice, his-
tory, and the drama of militant action 
and our legal system, the artist has 
created a bold, large-scale look at 
a watershed event which continues 
to have resonance today. A recent 
exhibition at the Beinecke Library of 
objects and texts from the Panther 
trials served as additional source 
material for the artist’s research.

Zoe Dobuler  How would you 
describe your project for CT (UN)
Bound to a viewer? 

David Boraw ski  I’m 
approaching it the way [I do for] 
most of my projects  I tried to find a 

“game-changing event” in history that 
I’ve lived through. In this case, I was 
actually starting high school [around 
the time of the] May Day Rally of 1970, 
which was a big protest in support of 
the Black Panthers that were on trial 
at the time. Even though it’s almost 
forty years later, a lot of the things 
[the Black Panthers] tried to address 
are still problems today. 

ZD  Were you able to take a look 
at works from the Allan Chasanoff 
Book Art Collection from the Yale 
University Art Gallery?

DB  Yes, I saw the images and 
it’s very cool. [Curator Martha Lewis 
included a work by] Gregory Green, 
an artist I admire quite a bit because 
of his more subversive practice. [His 
work relates to] issues that were 
involved at that time [of the Black 
Panther trial], so I think [it is] very 



2322curatorial essay martha lewis

One of the priorities in organizing 
the exhibit was to cluster pieces in 
groups—items that held together 
thematically and created a dialog 
between the collection and the new 
works. David Borawski’s installation 
entirely breaks the spine of the book 
and creates an environment, a full 
space from the text. The commis-
sioned works have the freedom of 
directly responding to their gallery 
environment, which the Chasanoff  
collection objects by definition cannot. 
This sometimes presented challenges 
such as, Beth Thielan’s Tower Book. 
The book when closed does not reveal 
itself and is full of hidden elements 
that reveal themselves and open up 
on investigation. Showing it in one 
position in a glass case did not help—
so we made a stop-motion animation 
of the book to show viewers the 
possibilities.

Thielan wrote of her project in a 
brief essay, “Notes on the Tower Book,” 
included in the publication: “[The 
Tower Book] is a collaboration 
between the art program at San 
Quentin and the Women’s program at 
the California Rehabilitation Center, 
in Norco, California. We are living in 
a time of twisted priorities, of which 
our overflowing prisons are symp-
tomatic. Teddy Roosevelt was the first 
to coin the concept of the ‘living wage.’ 
That it should be ‘...a standard high 
enough to make morality possible.’ 
When I look at the images created by 
my students or read their stories, I see 
Dorothea Lange’s Dust Bowl refugees. 
I give this as an example to illustrate 
that I am responsible as an artist to 

see the context I exist in. Art is about 
seeing. As you look at this work, I 
challenge you to see large.”

Other items are Gregory Green’s 
Book Bomb 2, which inserts a bomb 
into the “bomb” citation in an ency-
clopedia—right next to “bongos.”

Susan Joy Share: 50’ Strand is a 
series of one inch, razor wire-shaped, 
miniature books sewn to a common 
wire. The spiraling display mimics the 
way razor wire is attached to fences in 
an effort prevent entry or exit. Many 
of the books are made from pages 
of Growing up in a Divided Society 
(Chicago: Northwestern University, 
1990) which describes specific rules 
on status and prescribed treatment of 
children from various ethnic groups 
in apartheid South Africa. The artist 
writes: “It reflects my interest in 
notions of privilege, denial, and eth-
nically charged issues.” 

Beth Thielen, Tower Book, 2006-2007. Artist’s 
books with linoleum prints in a cloth covered 
custom structure. On loan from the Yale 
University Art Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 
1961, Book Art Collection. Image courtesy of the 
Yale University Art Gallery.

Gregory Green, Book Bomb 2, 1992. Tape, wire, 
batteries in an altered found dictionary. On loan 
from the Yale University Art Gallery, The Allan 
Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection. Image 
courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery. 

Susan Joy Share, 50’ Strand, 2005. Installed on 
Artspace’s long wall for CT (UN)Bound. Photo by 
John Groo.



25
Alison Safford, Rule of Thumb, 2014. Ceramics, brass, The Machinist Handbook, 
iron machinist stand. Photos by John Groo



26

P
hotos by John G

roo

A
lison S

afford, R
ule of T

hum
b, 

2014. C
eram

ics, brass, T
he 

M
achinist H

andbook, iron 
m

achinist stand. 

Rule of Thumb 27

A
lison S

afford, R
ule of T

hum
b, 2014. 

C
eram

ics, brass, T
he M

achinist 
H

andbook, iron m
achinist stands

P
hotos by John G

roo

Alison Safford

medium of book art before? 
AS  I use [books] as sculptural 

material. I’ve had projects where I’ve 
cut them up. The idea that [books 
are] this container of knowledge is 
really interesting to me. I love books 
as objects — to me the symbolism of 
the physicality is really important, that 
someone’s thoughts are here in your 
hand. 

ZD  How did interpret the name 
of the exhibition, CT (UN)Bound?

AS  To me, the idea of unbound 
[relates to] physically taking [a 
book] apart, but is also a metaphor 
for understanding. So I think of [my 
project] very much as delving into 
Connecticut’s history and the same 
way you’d go into a book and pick out 
what you need. 

ZD  What is your artistic process 
like? 

AS  There is a quote I share 
with my students [by] Romare 
Bearden  “The artist is like a whale, 
they should swim with they’re mouth 
open absorbing everything.” Then 
they begin to refine. I did a couple 
of trips down to Waterbury working 

with archives and in their library to 
figure out how [my ideas were] going 
to manifest. I wanted to tie it into my 
family’s history and how it parallels 
with what lives people were living 
at the time  the idea of immigration, 
working, the American dream. So a lot 
of research went into it, then hashing 
and rehashing. 

ZD  Are there any specific things 
you would tell a viewer to look for in 
your work, or hope for a viewer to gain 
from your installation?

AS  I think one of the main things 
for me is [to understand], when you 
talk to older family members, that 
what they have lived for ties into what 
was going on in history at the time. 
When you read about workers making 
things, and from what I know of my 
family, and then myself as an artist…
There’s such a pride. I think people 
talk about the need for the human 
touch all the time, but for me there’s 
also this need for making things. 

Alison Safford’s installation cleverly 
takes vintage tool and die handbooks 
as her starting point to create a dia-
logue about the industrial manufac-
turing history of Connecticut, her own 
family’s immigration to Seymour and 
Waterbury to work within the industry, 
and her own experience as an artist 
making things. Her piece is a reflec-
tion on impossibility of “repairing” 
the past, either individual or collective. 
Tool and die manuals, once ubiquitous, 
are now archaic remnants of a time 
when manufacture and literacy with 
tools were essential to prosperity. 
Safford’s project plumbs the depths of 
her family’s livelihood and fate within 
the collective fabric of local history, 
and attempts to “fix” the irreparable.

Zoe Dobuler  How would you 
describe your project for CT (UN)
Bound to a viewer? 

Alison St a f ford  [My instal-
lation] includes ceramic hands based 

on–sculpted from–images of family 
photos and people who worked in 
the different industries in Waterbury, 
Connecticut. They are slip cast so 
they look like gloves; they’re white and 
have a brass coloring on the inside. A 
couple feet in front of that [are] three 
pedestals with brass-leafed books 
on them, copies of The Machinist’s 
Handbook. They have words stamped 
into them that have to do with the 
idea of building  not just building 
objects for manufacturing, but the 
idea of building a life, building a home, 
when you’re an immigrant and come 
to this country. [My original copy of 
The Machinist’s Handbook belonged] 
to my great grandfather, William, a 
machinist. The idea was to bring 
unification to the industry because a 
lot of what was done before then was 
just by “rule of thumb” — that [knowl-
edge that] came with being a skilled 
craftsman. 

ZD  Have you worked in the 



2928curatorial essay martha lewis

Like Alison’s, many of the 
Connecticut-themed works relate to 
the rise and downfall of industry in 
the state and the aftermath—the costs 
on a personal level—for families and 
generations of people. Similarly, on 
an environmental level, the state is 
still reeling from the impact of toxic 
dumping, and abandoned, contam-
inated sites. Alison Safford’s work 
speaks of lives behind the sheer quan-
tity of labor involved in manufactur-
ing. To segue between her work and 
Regan Avery’s installation—which 
also speaks of time, numbers, labor, 

and families—are Tina Blackburn’s 
Altered Almanac (2000), which 
transforms the calendar-book of the 
almanac into the cogs and wheels of 
machinery, and Doug Buebe’s The 
Portable Knowledge of Obsolescence 
(2002). 

Beube has said of this work: “In 
the age of digital information and 
technology, The Portable Library thus 
portrays the traditional condition of 
book culture in an exaggerated ver-
sion of its cumbersome materiality.”

This acerbic commentary is 
echoed by the superbly titled Ugly 

Women and Stupid Girls Make an 
Invaluable Treasure (2006-2007), by 
Robbin Ami Silverberg, which liter-
ally winds the text around a vintage 
factory spool, evoking the underap-
preciated forces behind manufactur-
ing and labored goods.

The piece segues between Safford 
and Avery’s delicate hand-work, but 
Avery’s is updated with a contempo-
rary technological twist: her table, 
haunted with twitching and rustling, 
is powered not by cogs and wheels, 
but by a microprocessor and the tiny 
electrical pulses of an Arduino device.

Doug Beube, The Portable Knowledge of 
Obsolescence, 2002. Found books, table leg, pipe. 
On loan from the Yale University Art Gallery, The 
Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection. 
Image courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery. 

Tina Blackburn, Altered Almanac, 2000. Altered 
found almanac, wood. On loan from the Yale 
University Art Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 
1961, Book Art Collection. Image courtesy of the 
Yale University Art Gallery. 

Robbin Ami Silverberg, Ugly Women and Stupid 
Girls Make an Invaluable Treasure, 2006-2007. 
Paper, wood, ink. On loan from the Yale University 
Art Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, 
Book Art Collection. Image courtesy of the Yale 
University Art Gallery.



31
Regan Avery, The Groton Avery Clan, 2014. Handmade book, metallic thread, motor, 
Arduino microcontroller. Photos by John Groo.



32

P
hoto by P

hilip R
osenthal

R
egan A

very, The G
roton Avery C

lan, 2014. 
H

andm
ade book, m

etallic thread, m
otor, 

A
rduino m

icrocontroller

The Groton Avery Clan 33

R
egan A

very, The G
roton Avery C

lan, 2014. 
H

andm
ade book, m

etallic thread, m
otor, 

A
rduino m

icrocontroller

P
hotos by John G

roo

Reagan Avery

This project takes the artist’s per-
sonal family history and cuts it apart, 
deconstructing and reanimating data 
into individuals hovering over the 
carcass of the book in a cloud-like 
hive. Subtly kinetic, the scraps of 
paper move, literally transforming the 
static chronological list-structure into 
a complex, three-dimensional web. 
She skillfully demonstrates how the 

flattened analog model of the family 
tree has evolved, to blossom, and 
expand into intricate dimensional 
fractal forms that project into space, 
and time. Regan Avery’s installation 
playfully brings her whole family back 
to life into a delicate, softly fluttering 
explosion of lives flying off the page.

Zoe Dobuler  How would you 

describe your project for CT (UN)
Bound to a viewer? 

Regan Avery  What I have 
done is to take a [genealogy] book 
that was published in 1912 [of the] 
Avery Family — early settlers of 
Connecticut — make a reproduction 
of the book, and then [remove] the 
names of every single descendant. 
I pulled it all apart and expanded it 
into this big pile of names – there are 
about 10,000 names, just of everyone 
who descended from the one man. 

ZD  Have you worked in the 
medium of book art before? 

RA  I don’t usually, but I am a 
member of the Avery Family and was 
doing my own genealogy when the 
idea came up to use books, decon-
struct them, and relate them to 
Connecticut. I recently, say in the last 
year or so, let go of the idea of needing 
to stay within in a particular medium. 

I used to only work with photography 
and video, [but] felt limited in the 
ideas I could execute and realized I 
was containing myself only for mar-
keting purposes...to be defined as one 
type of artist. So now any idea, any 
proposal, that comes up, I’ll just rumi-
nate on for a few days and try and put 
something together that is personal, 
but also, [to which] an audience would 
connect. Then I usually, at that point, 
have to solve technical problems and 
learn how to do [new] things, but it all 
comes together. 

ZD  How did interpret the name 
of the exhibition, CT (UN)Bound?

RA  I wanted to start with what 
makes books different from any other 
medium. A book is really the only 
place where you would find a col-
lected genealogy like this–the idea of 
taking what it [could] uniquely provide, 
which is this list of names.



3534curatorial essay martha lewis

Avery’s filigreed book of names spills 
out from its pages—as does Lisa 
Kokin’s The Idea of Nature (2007), 
which spits out globules of berry-like 
texts, and Joan Lyon’s SEED WORD 
BOOK (1981) in which sprouted 
seeds disintegrate from within a cut 
dictionary, a work literally “falling 
apart” in an attempt to propagate 
itself. Similarly breaking apart is 
I Assist at an Explosion (2009), by 
Bonnie O’Connell, which appears to 
be attempting to fly away from its 
spine. These works may echo Avery’s 
minutiae and focus, but thematically 
ponder nature’s life and death rela-
tionship, which makes them concep-
tual friends for Rita Valley’s punk 
inspired glossy magazine “Better 
Guns and Gardens,” a project which 
taps a niche market that echoes 
Connecticut’s predilection for elab-
orate horticultural displays and its 
tragic history of gun violence.

Joan Lyons, SEED WORD BOOK, 1981. Altered 
found dictionary, seeds. On loan from Yale 
University Art Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 
1961, Book Art Collection. Image courtesy of the 
Yale University Art Gallery. 

Bonnie O’Connell, I Assist at an Explosion, 2009. 
Altered found book, cotton cord, book cloth. On 
loan from Yale University Art Gallery, The Allan 
Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection. Image 
courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery. 

Lisa Kokin, The Idea of Nature, 2007. Found book 
covers, pulped book pages, PVA glue, thread. On 
loan from Yale University Art Gallery, The Allan 
Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection. Image 
courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery. 



37
Rita Valley, Better Guns and Gardens, 2014. Thirty-two original collages, 
printed and bound. Photo by John Groo



38

P
hoto by John G

roo

R
ita V

alley, B
etter G

uns and G
ardens, 2014

Better Guns and Gardens 39

Im
ages courtesy of the artist

R
ita V

alley, B
etter G

uns and G
ardens, 

2014. M
ixed m

edia, original collages laser 
copied and hand taped by the artist

Rita Valley

Rita Valley’s project addresses local 
violence and the history of weapons 
manufacture in Connecticut with 
satire. Through the creation of a hand-
made glossy magazine, she probes 
themes of life and death, violence and 
rebirth, demonstrating their para-
doxical presence over the course of 
Connecticut’s history. Her collages 
knit together Connecticut’s love of 
plants, farms, and all things that grow, 
combined with its copious shooting 
ranges, armaments manufacture, 
and history of tragic gun violence. 
Connecticut was the only state in 
the Union to see an increase in the 
number of new small farms in 2013, 
and is also a place that actively cul-
tivates its munitions sector. Valley’s 
wry look at this seemingly at-odds set 
of unique characteristics makes her 
project knowing, smart, and timely. 
Her use of consumer magazines, 
recycled material, and pop culture 
give the work an edgy and disturbing 
gravitas.

Zoe Dobuler  How did you 
initially interpret the name of the 
exhibition, CT (UN)Bound? 

Rit a Valley  That’s kind of the 
fun thing  you pick eight artists you’re 
going to get eight really different 
interpretations. I really looked at 
the proposals and the submission 
and–the very last day it was due– I 
was out on a walk and it just came to 
me. Better Guns and Gardens came 
to me because of Sandy Hook, all 
the gun-related violence, and [my 
own experience] as a victim of gun 
violence here in New Haven. I also 
employ a lot of humor in my work. I’m 
always bringing things together in 
unexpected ways [with] puns and 
jokes. Especially in an artist’s book 
form, it’s a good way to get people 
to break down and look at art. I’m 
definitely serious about what I do, 
but I do think that bringing humor to 
a subject like guns and violence–not 
funny–[could] get people to open up a 
dialogue. You never know. 

Zoe Dobuler  Did you get to 
see any of the images of the work that 
is going to be in your space from Allan 
Chasanoff Book Art Collection from 
the Yale University Art Gallery? How 
do you see it interacting with your 
installation? 

RV  I can’t say I started with 
the intention of responding; however, 
there are so many ways to interpret 
artists’ books and books as objects. 
My book is somewhat traditional, 
although I don’t consider myself a 
traditional bookmaker–but I do parody 
conventional books a lot. I know 
other people in this exhibit will be 
taking [the theme] in a very different 
direction, and that’s kind of the fun 
of bound/un-bound. I’m very much 

“bound up”  [my work] is [looks] like a 
book. 

ZD  What is your process like? 
RV  The artist’s book world 

sometimes looks at me like a pariah, 

and I’m really glad that Jae Rossman 
[Assistant Director, Haas Arts 
Library] over at Yale [University] has 
been very open-minded and receptive. 
Some places that have book collec-
tions look at me like “Oh my god, what 
is she doing?” [because my pieces] 
are not high-end, fine, finished, with 
all the typeset stuff. But I don’t want 
to be. I’m playing off of graffiti and 
advertising–and I’m a magazine crazy 
person. It all kind of started because 
I couldn’t stand what was passing in 
magazines as news or fashion, so I 
started cutting them up and [putting 
the pieces] together into images. 
And that’s kind of where Better Guns 
and Gardens is coming out of…[but] 
right after I started reading about this 
project I saw that there was Southern 
magazine called Garden & Gun and 
about like hunting and shooting and I 
thought, “That is so weird!”



41
Jo Yarrington, Morgan Post, Sam Dole, Containment and Spillage, 2014. Mixed media book 
object and container. Photos by John Groo.



42 Containment and Spillage 43

Jo Yarrington, M
organ P

ost, S
am

 D
ole, 

C
ontainm

ent and S
pillage, 2014. M

ixed 
m

edia book object and container

P
hotos by John G

roo

Jo Yarrington, Morgan Post, 
Samuel Dole

This collaborative installation creates 
a containment system of books and 
covers made of glass, brass, lead, 
paint, and paper, Equipped with a 
lens to become a “magic lantern,” the 
book can alter its function to that of 
a presentation device. Containment 
and Spillage explores the history of 
the nuclear industry in Connecticut, 
beginning with the use of uranium 
as an element used in photography 
and the printing and reproduction of 
images. The artists use this technique 
to make images for their sculptural 
book, which addresses the problem-
atic history of containing waste and 
the invisible threats which plague our 
water, air and environment. The artists 
delve in to the rise and fall of pho-
tographic manufacture in the state 
and investigates specific sites of 
nuclear power plants and the various 
events, statistics and situations that 
reveal the possible long term envi-
ronmental and physiological impact 

of radioactive leakage. In alluding to 
the exhibition title, CT (UN)Bound, 
the project underscores the difficulty 
of containing such potent and dan-
gerous materials and their inevitable 
pillage and seepage into our natural 
world.

Zoe Dobuler  How would you 
describe your project for CT (UN)
Bound to a viewer? 

Jo Ya r r ingt on  We started 
with the idea of a book and then 
immediately deconstructed that idea 
and the actual physical object as well. 
[The object with which] we chose to 
start was uranium. We [worked] with 
[glass] fabricators [to make] uranium 
and Vaseline glass into shape for the 
book. Photography is also a com-
ponent. It’s almost like a cabinet of 
curiosities. 

Samuel Dole  To echo that 
sentiment, it is really expanding 
the definition of “book” into–at its 

broadest sense–a communicator of 
information. 

Morgan Pos t  The photo-
graphs are…printed in uranium, [a 
nineteenth-century process called] 
the uranotype. They’re bright orange 
prints [that] fluoresce in ultraviolet 
light. 

SD  [We are creating a] magic 
lantern, the somewhat hokey nine-
teenth-century phrase for a slide 
projector, the first viable mechanical 
[disseminator] of images. We felt that 
was a very apropos means of tying 
into the broader idea of a book as a 
communication tool [to] our interest 
in nineteenth-century processes, pho-
tographic and otherwise. The beauty 
of nineteenth-century processes 
is that so long as the materials can 
keep coming from the earth, including 
uranium, they’ll be with us forever, so 
long as the knowledge is there. 

JY  We are actually going to 
put [the pieces] together and do the 
projection; so [Containment and 
Spillage] has a performative aspect 
to it. 

ZD  How did you choose uranium 
as your object? 

MP  Not necessarily the object of 
uranium, but the utilitarian usage of 
uranium, its very history. It was used 
as [an addition] to glazes for ceram-
ics, for stained glass windows, [in] 
the photographic medium, the atomic 
weapon, [and] nuclear power. Now the 
concern we’re dealing [is the] conser-
vation of energy  we cannot survive 
on this planet as continual consumers 
of energy that keeps depleting, and 

depleting, and depleting. 
ZD  I feel like that connects well 

with the title of the exhibition, CT 
(UN)Bound. 

JY  Our title also speaks to that  
Containment and Spillage. We were 
thinking about uranium–that it seeps, 
no matter how much you want contain 
it. 

SD  The idea of “seen and 
unseen” was something I was think-
ing about with regards to the imagery 
[of Containment and Spillage]. A lot 
of [our work] had to do with going to a 
place and responding to what wasn’t 
there.

JY  What was buried, what was 
underground–this deconstruction of 
nuclear power plants and how they 
store waste. 

MP  While we were photograph-
ing Millstone [Nuclear Power Plant 
in New London], people would come 
up and say, “Are you photographing 
that big power plant? You’re not 
supposed to do that.” [People were] 
there, minding their own business, 
just playing on the beach, having fun 
with their kids, and the fact that we 
were actively photographing the plant, 
I feel almost gave them a realization 
that the plant exists. 

ZD  Is there anything specific 
you would tell a viewer to look for in 
your work? Any particular way you 
would want viewers to approach 
Containment and Spillage?

JY  It is a complex object meant 
to be experienced over time and in our 
case, in many different configurations. 



4544curatorial essay martha lewis

Yarrinton, Dole , and Post’s collective 
examination of the nuclear industry, 
Containment and Spillage, echoes in 
Pamela Spitzmueller’s Preserved Book 
(Series No. 4) (1992), and in Irwin 
Susskind’s frustrating and witty Book 
Faced Down--Embedded in Plaster: 
these thwarted and thwarting books 
are truly under pressure.

Evoking the spent landscape and 
lifeless contamination is Aggregation 
06-AU047, by Kwang-Young Chun. 
This work excerpts texts on Korean 
mulberry paper and wraps them—
each becoming a ghostly stand-in 
for life and echo of beings past. Its 
tunnel-like qualities make it a natu-
ral segue to gallery 1, which focuses 
on geography, landscape, environ-
ment, and the urban realm. Marion 
Belanger’s project River returns the 
viewer from these built environments 
to the themes of industrial impact on 
nature.

Pamela Spitzmueller, Preserved Book (Series No. 
4), 1992. Paper, ink, glass, pebbles, sand. On loan 
from the Yale University Art Gallery, The Allan 
Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection. Image 
courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery.

Irwin Susskind, Book Faced Down — Embedded 
in Plaster, 20th century. Found cookbook, plaster. 
On loan from the Yale University Art Gallery, The 
Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection. 
Image courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery. 

Kwang-Young Chun, Aggregation 06-AU047, 20th 
century. Korean mulberry paper, graphite. On loan 
from the Yale University Art Gallery, The Allan 
Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection. Image 
courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery. 



47Marion Belanger, River, 2014. Mixed media installation



48 River 49

factories that had been built along 
the river. And so I went back there 
recently and discovered, much to my 
surprise, that most of the factories 
were gone or empty, people were 
fishing in the river, and boating, there 
were walkways along the river and 
parks. So I decided that I wanted to 
investigate the area, both from [a] 
kind of environmental point of view, 
but also from a personal memo-
ry-based perspective as well. And so 
my project is kind of a hybrid of those 
two starting points. 

ZD  Were you able to take a look 
at or interact with works from the 
Allan Chasanoff Book Art Collection 
from the Yale University Art 
Gallery? Do you see any connection 
between these works and your own 
installation?

MB  The pieces [from the Allan 
Chasanoff Book Art Collection] that 
will be in my section [of CT (UN)
Bound] are sculptural in nature, topo-
graphic in a way that is very different 
than my work, which is photographic. I 
really like that kind of conversation.

ZD  How did interpret the name 
of the exhibition, CT (UN)Bound?

MB  I had been interested in 
the river already, and part of what 
has happened to the river is that 
the dams have been removed, so it 
just seemed like a perfect synergy 
between the title CT (UN)Bound and 
what was happening to the river itself. 
[The Naugatuck] was being literally 
unbounded from the dams and the 
clutches of [waste, which itself] is 
now being bound, being contained. 

ZD  What is your artistic process 
like? 

MB  I tend to be a research-
based artist, which means, once 
I start becoming interested in 
something, I do a lot of reading. [For 
example], I obtained records from 
the Department of Environmental 
Protection of the river analysis and 
also the fish count records [of the 
Naugatuck River]. I would say rarely is 
it [my art] first a visual investigation. 
It usually comes from a conceptual 
place. 

ZD  Finally, are there any specific 
things you would tell a viewer to look 
for in your work?

MB  The concept of “bound and 
unbound” is important to pay atten-
tion to [in] both the subject matter 
and the presentation of the work. I 
would want [viewers] to think about 
story and time. What does time mean 
for a river that was essentially written 
off as being…a place for waste? 
Finally, I would just ask [viewers] think 
about the environment, [to] take a 
second look at the things they look at 
every day–because everything has a 
story.

M
arion B

elanger, R
iver, 2014. A

rchival 
pigm

ent photographic print on rice 
paper in handm

ade box

P
hoto by P

hilip R
osenthal

Marion Belanger

Photography, water analysis 
reports, and fish count statistics 
from the Department of Energy and 
Environmental Protection come 
together to create a nuanced visual 
essay on the life of the important 
forty-mile Naugatuck River—the only 
one to begin and end in the state of 
Connecticut. Belanger’s photographs 
explore liminal spaces along the river, 
which has long been used by various 
industries to dump their chemical 
wastes. Naugatuck was once home to 
the manufacture of Keds, Naugahyde, 
and many chemical products, includ-
ing Agent Orange. It was also the 
hometown to the Mounds Bar, and the 
designer of Dorothy’s ruby slippers. 
Belanger’s book touches on issues 
of environmental damage, unseen 
threats, the ways in which the actions 
of the past haunt a place long after 
factories and manufacturing have left. 
It is also a project reflecting on the 
resilience of nature and recovery, the 

return of wildlife into a postindustrial 
landscape. Like much of Belangerʼs 
other work, this project elegiacally 
references the human impact on the 
landscape, depicting it through mini-
mal means. The work raises questions 
about corporate responsibility, human 
stewardship, and our need to address 
the needs of local wildlife habitats 
and clean water sources as we move 
into an era of diminishing green 
spaces.

Zoe Dobuler  How would you 
describe your project for CT (UN)
Bound to a viewer?

Ma rion Belanger  My subject 
is the Naugatuck River; it is a river 
that is about 40 miles long that starts 
in Torrington and it ends in Derby 
where it goes into the Housatonic 
River. I grew up in Naugatuck, along 
the river…when I was growing up [the 
river] was basically lifeless. It was 
very, very polluted; there were many 



5150curatorial essay martha lewis

Erosion, the life span of an object, the 
transformation as they shift from 
one stage to another is all central to 
Jacki Danylchuck’s Sponge Book (1993), 
Linda Ekstrom’s Blossoming (1999), 
and Heather Townsend’s Topography 
(2005), all of which evoke time, place 
and life.

Linda Ekstrom writes of her 
book-making: “In my art practice I 
explore the book as a cultural and 
symbolic object, and as a container 
of history, narrative, and memory. 
The altered Bibles are a visual way of 
looking at the activity of deconstruct-
ing text in search of meaning. They 
are no longer books operationally, 

but are transformed to function 
symbolically….

With altered books in general, a 
tension exists in wanting to retain 
readability. In the altered Bibles, the 
shredded and tangled lines may 
remain bound at the spine, even 
though they are scrambled. The text 
columns twist into continuums of 
twine, or the spheres suggest they 
could be unwound and read. It is all 
there twisted, rolled, tucked under, 
and pressed down, even though only 
bits of words and isolated letters 
remain to be read…. as the transfor-
mation of sacred word into sacred 
object. “

Heather Townsend, Topography, 2005. Sandblasted 
glass, pigment, fittings. On loan from Yale 
University Art Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 
1961, Book Art Collection Image courtesy of the 
Yale University Art Gallery

Jacki Danylchuk, Sponge Book, 1993. Altered 
found copy of The Book of Natural History. On 
loan from the Yale University Art Gallery, The 
Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection. 
Image courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery

Linda Ekstrom, Blossoming, 1999. Altered found 
bible, wire. On loan from the Yale University Art 
Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art 
Collection. Image courtesy of the Yale University 
Art Gallery



53
Maria Lara-Whelpley, Connecticut Place Maps, 2014. 
Paper, plastic, cotton thread. Photo by john groo



54

P
hoto courtesy of the artist

M
aria Lara-W

helpley, C
onnecticut 

P
lace M

aps (detail), 2014

Connecticut Place-Maps

M
aria Lara-W

helpley, C
onnecticut P

lace 
M

aps, 2014. P
aper, plastic, cotton thread

P
hoto by John G

roo

Maria Lara-Whelpley

about the project, I really wanted to 
do something with the waterways 
in Connecticut. For instance, the 
Connecticut River is bound by 
bedrock. I started looking at the 
history of Connecticut [because] 
I’m not from Connecticut so I didn’t 
know a lot of [about its history]. The 
sense of containment, and breaking of 
containment, and seeing what it was 
going to do when it became a little 
less structurally intact. 

ZD  As a more sort of general 
artistic process, do you have a spe-
cific way that you usually approach all 
your projects? Does it depend on the 
subject? 

MLW  If I had to describe my 
process, it’s about taking an idea 
that I have and ending up making it 
so complicated and almost impossi-
ble for me to achieve that I actually 
realize it wasn’t the original idea I had, 
but it was the original idea that I had, 

but [I was] not visualizing at that time. 
You end up throwing everything into it 
and then you start pulling things out 
that don’t fit. It’s not efficient. It can’t 
be efficient. 

ZD  Finally, are there any particu-
lar things that you would like a viewer 
to look for or notice in this project or 
your work in general?

MLW  I know that a lot of people 
talk about their work [as] communica-
tion; there are a lot of people that will 
talk about the story behind their work 
or the intention that they had when 
they created it. These are all very valid 
things. For me, I always feel like [my 
work has] actually accomplished its 
purpose when…[the viewer has] some 
sort of conversation with the piece. 
That, to me, is a sign that I’ve actually 
engaged someone without being 
there, that the work that I’ve created, 
the idea that I’ve put out there, has 
actully been successful. 

A set of topographic textiles of the 
state. Hand-knit maps made from 
pages of geological atlases, census 
documents, navigational charts 
and other data-driven publications. 
Lara-Whelpley was for many years an 
Exploration Geophysicist, and is now 
a full- time practicing artist whose 
texturally rich pieces often incorpo-
rates books, words, maps, and found 
images. She calls her work “a quiet 
history of slow seeing” in contrast to 
the current era of quick information 
and GPS driven journeys.

Zoe Dobuler  How would you 
describe your project for CT (UN)
Bound to a viewer? 

Ma ria La ra-Whelpley  [My 
installation is] a series of four “place 
maps.” One is from a book of maps; 
another one is the geological map of 
Connecticut; and then two other maps 
that government agencies [have] 

put data on to make sense of things. 
I’ve made yarn out of some of them 
and have started working them into 
other designs. You can actually see 
some letters [and] occasionally some 
symbols that might be identifiable as 
map symbols. I’m playing with that in 
a sense [by] destroying a map, which 
is basically a useless thing for people 
in the world of Internet and GPS. 

ZD  Did you get a chance to 
look at the Allan Chasanoff Book Art 
Collection from the Yale University 
Art Gallery? How did you interact 
with those pieces? How did looking at 
those influence your project? 

MLW  It was really kind of eye 
opening [to see] the way some people 
treated [the book] as just a medium 
for a sculptural idea. 

ZD  How did you interpret the 
name of the exhibition Connecticut un 
(Bound)?

MLW  When I was first thinking 



5756curatorial essay martha lewis

The textural book-in-textile nature of 
both bookworm and pillow book made 
them obvious companions for Lara-
Whelpley’s installation. paradoxically 
these works are rendered softer and 
looser by being cut, while the opposite 
could be said for Flat Globe by Noriko 
Ambe. Flat Globe: Minimalism (2006) 
slices into the pages of a book to make 
a landscape randomly colored and as 
surprising as a geological map. This 
title—which evokes deflating and 
constraining the form—cut into the 
text not built-out, thus “pressuring” it 
even more. 

Ambe has described her process 
of cutting books as being collabora-
tion with the ready-made printed sur-
faces of the pages “The structure of 
the book itself walks the line between 
two and three dimensions just as my 
work mediates between drawing and 
sculpture.”

There is a relationship with cut-
ting, clarity, and color between Lara-
Whelpley’s work and Richard Rose’s 
deconstruction of downtown New 
Haven. There the resemblance ends: 
Rose’s accordion fold never softens: it 
remains crisp and sharp with clean 
lines and an economy of approach.

Momoko Koizumi, Bookworm, 20th century. 
Altered found book pages. On loan from Yale 
University Art Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 
1961, Book Art Collection Image courtesy of the 
Yale University Art Gallery. 

Helmut Löhr, Bookpillow, 1989. Altered found 
telephone books on wooden board. On loan 
from the Yale University Art Gallery, The Allan 
Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection. Image 
courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery. 

Noriko Ambe, Flat Globe: Minimalism, 2006. 
Altered found book in box frame. On loan from 
Yale University Art Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, 
B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection Image courtesy of 
the Yale University Art Gallery. 



59
Richard Rose, To The Letter: Reading New Haven, 2014. Letterpress and 
digital printing on paper and board. Photo by John Groo



60 To The Letter: Reading New Haven 61

R
ichard R

ose, To T
he Letter: R

eading 
N

ew
 H

aven, 2014. Letterpress and digital 
printing on paper and board

P
hoto by John G

roo

Richard Rose

Artist and letterpress printer Richard 
Rose’s project is an accordion-fold 
book that deftly encompasses the dig-
ital with the analog. Computer design, 
digital printing, photography and hand 
set- letterpress techniques are com-
bined, creating a work using the vast 
collection of images of New Haven’s 
signage and typography that the artist 
has gathered over the past five years. 
For Rose, street names and letter-
forms define and reveal the city’s 
history, culture, and distinct makeup, 
and he is fascinated by this in terms 
of both form and content. Such a 
layered visual landscape creates what 
he aptly calls “the public voice of the 
City.” To The Letter is at once a highly 
personal vision that is also very much 
about collective history and meaning, 
a kind of visual scavenger hunt and a 
tour through the Elm City.

Zoe Dobuler  How would you 
describe your project for CT (UN)

Bound to a viewer? 
Richa rd Rose  It is a portrait 

of New Haven through signs and 
letterforms in the built environment. I 
have, over the past five to eight years, 
been photographing signage of very 
different varieties and was looking 
for a way to distill those into a single 
piece. The challenge for me, in part, 
is to take these images and to look at 
them in a cohesive way that also is 
interesting structurally. The book form 
is unique. I have done other books, but 
they have tended to be more textual in 
some respects than this one; this is so 
image based, and yet, the images are 
of course textual as well. 

ZD  Why did you gravitate 
towards these textual objects, these 
signs and typographies in the city? 

RR  [Coming to a place], we 
are confronted with these messages, 
and we have to choose which ones 
to ignore and which ones to pay 
attention to. Letterforms are a kind 

of representation, and they take so 
many different forms in conversa-
tion with their content. I think that’s 
what might be called the “speaking 
landscape.” One of the things that 
I have seen, as all of us have, is the 
change in how signs are made. In a 
city as old as New Haven–which is an 
old city by American standards–you 
have type that really goes back  [there 
are] gravestones in the Grove Street 
Cemetery from the 1680s. There’s a 
wonderful (almost completely gone) 
segment of hand-painted billboards 
that were done in the 1920s, 30s, and 
40s. And the inscriptions on the Yale 
[University] Campus…are really 
amazing examples of classical Roman 
letters. So there’s a whole range of 
things that are very formal or ceremo-
nial and then there are things that are 
more vernacular. 

ZD  Were you able to take a look 
at or interact with works from the 
Allan Chasanoff Book Art Collection 
from the Yale University Art 
Gallery? Do you see any connection 
between these works and your own 
installation?

RR  In general, the notion 
[underscoring the Allan Chasanoff 
Book Art Collection], of a book as a 
physical object, relates to this interest 
I have in letters as material objects, 
rather than just printed, flat, surface 
forms. 

ZD  How did you interpret the 
name of the exhibition, CT (UN)
Bound? 

RR  One of the things artists 
who are interested in books do is 
question form…a very traditional kind 
of form that’s almost invisible in some 
ways. The idea of “unbound,” I think, 
questions or challenges [the codex] 
— what most of us think of as the 
standard book. I’m working with both 
letterpress, which is a very demanding 
and rigorous approach because it’s 
so traditional, and [modern] digital 
media. [Regarding the] Connecticut 
part, my focus was somewhat local-
ized in that I was looking at New 
Haven. 

ZD  Finally, are there any specific 
things you would tell a viewer to look 
for in your work?

RR  I hope that someone, having 
looked at [my] book, might be a little 
more attuned to lettering and signs 
in the built environment. These are 
some of the signs that, for me, depict 
neighborhood voices. They’re very 
particular, most are handmade, and I 
think something comes through of the 
individual that made the sign; some-
thing comes through about the place. 
Maybe what I would like is [for] people 
to realize there is an authenticity to 
that; there is something very particu-
lar to New Haven. 



6362curatorial essay martha lewis

The works surrounding Richard’s 
in gallery one all share a minimal, 
formal, crisp aesthetic and have a 
structural emphasis. They use letters 
and cutting to boldly create struc-
ture, often with a strong shot of color. 
These works refer to landscape (as 
does the whole gallery), but they more 
directly speak of architecture, dwell-
ings, the urban landscape, and human 
occupation. 

85 Ripples: 3 Skipping Stones 
(2011), by Chris Perry is a surprising 
piece, turning three hardcover books 
into a screened structure with crisp 
blue and white windows, evoking 
both 3D glasses and a very modernist 
doll house. Perry writes: “The intent 
from the beginning was to make a 
piece that was more dependent on the 

final shape it formed and much less on 
what was concealed within the pages.”

This—Chateaux of the Loire 
(1994), by Robert The, cuts through a 
lavishly illustrated book celebrating 
the chateaus of the Loire valley, each 
page a dizzying perspectival game, 
and the whole rendered transparent 
and sly by his slicing the word “THIS” 
through the whole of the book. This 
work is a sleight-of-hand tour de force 
of economy as the word itself trans-
forms—rather rudely—and subverts 
the original text. 

In Study for Abalos and Herreros: 
Recycling Madrid (2002), artist Paul 
de Guzman employs cutting in an 
urban archeological mode, the cut 
remains from the larger more urban 
box filling the waste land box of its 

smaller satellite. Waste and space are 
evoked, and the books are hermeti-
cally sealed. 

He writes that his work: “[rec-
ognizes] the roles of language, archi-
tecture and other structure-based 
entities as control mechanisms 
through aspects of social dynamics 
and post-colonial concerns.”

Study for Abalos and Herreros: 
Recycling Madrid is part of a series of 
book works called “Invisible Cities”. 
Art and architecture books have 
been physically altered to uncover an 
implicit relationship between lan-
guage and architecture…(it) explores 
and puzzles about architecture’s 
dependence on language — a histori-
cally relentless conformism to linguis-
tic structures.”

Chris Perry, 85 Ripples: 3 Skipping Stones, 2011. 
Handmade paper, fabric, gel acetate, wood. On 
loan from Yale University Art Gallery, The Allan 
Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection Image 
courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery. 

Paul de Guzman, Study for Abalos and Herreros: 
Recycling Madrid, 2002. Altered books in acrylic 
cases. On loan from the Yale University Art 
Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art 
Collection. Image courtesy of the Yale University 
Art Gallery. 

Robert The, This – Chateaux of the Loire, 1994. 
Altered and laser cut found copy of Chateaux 
of the Loire. On loan from Yale University Art 
Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art 
Collection Image courtesy of the Yale University 
Art Gallery. 



6564curatorial essay martha lewis

Conclusions

In a truly postmodern way these 
books all enact the idea of knowledge 
collapsing, the end of stability—as 
well as of history and understand-
ing—realized by pressing, contain-
ing, or cutting loose and deboning of 
spines, pages, confirmed order. The 
state of information is fluid again. 
The notion that anything is static, 
stable or indeed “knowable” in one 
state is obsolete; this can also be said 
of our current understanding of the 
environment and the acceptance of 
nature as an ecosystem in which we 
are active participants. The natural 
world is under threat, and even—or 
perhaps most especially—the harsh-
est and most formidable locations 
are fragile. This trio of works—The 
future of reading Melville, Metcalf 
(1993) by Diana Carulli; Perspectives 
II: The Matterhorn (1977) by Joan 
Lyons; and Save Antarctica (1998), by 
Nicole Morello—all relate books and 
climactic instability, nodding to the 
armchair explorer (and time-traveler). 

As Diana Carulli has written of 
her book: ”my project is borne on the 
back of Moby Dick; realized in thermo 
plastic, it is as fragile as the future.”

The last word on libraries and col-
lections is left to Self-Reference (1990), 
by Janet Zweig, whose internalization 
of an external library is a slyly funny 
psychological commentary, a homage 
to downsizing and a nod to the disap-
pearing public resources that force us 
to be self-reliant and independent in 

this age of dwindling collective goods 
once held to be bedrock monuments 
of our culture. The attack on books, 
knowledge, libraries: liberation comes 
at a cost, what is freeing is also a 
new form of fettering and so on, ad 
infinitum.

Zweig writes: “Conceptually, Self-
Reference reflects an abiding interest 
in philosophical puzzles and para-
doxes. Turned inside out, the book-
shelf holds reference books that gaze 
at each other: a closed loop of infor-
mation…Self-Reference was the first 
sculpture I made that embodied these 
interests in language and recursive 
structure.”

Diana Carulli, The Future of Reading Melville à 
Metcalf, 1993. Paper, sculpy clay, tissue box, found 
book pages. On loan from Yale University Art Gallery, 
The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection. 
Image courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery. 

Joan Lyons, Perspectives II: The Matterhorn, 
1977. 40 printed and cut pages, custom cover. On 
loan from Yale University Art Gallery, The Allan 
Chasanoff, B.A. 1961, Book Art Collection. Image 
courtesy of the Yale University Art Gallery. 

Nicole Morello, Save Antarctica, 1998. Altered 
artist book, paint, glue. On loan from Yale 
University Art Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 
1961, Book Art Collection. Image courtesy of the 
Yale University Art Gallery.

Janet Zweig, Self-Reference, 1990. Wood, found 
reference books, lights. On loan from Yale 
University Art Gallery, The Allan Chasanoff, B.A. 
1961, Book Art Collection. Image courtesy of the 
Yale University Art Gallery. 



6766

Reading Room

It’s important to note that books fit in 
hands and are meant to be thumbed 
through, have indexes, are manu-
als, are handbooks. Fingers , thumb, 
imprint and marks are all part of the 
vocabulary. Museum and art exhibits 
are frequently the opposite; they are 
for eyes and looking—for touching 
with one’s gaze. It seemed important 
to have a reading room, a space to 
peruse and handle some works, works 
made for that. With this in mind we 
put a Flatfile works-on-paper exhibit 
up and made the top of the cabinets 

into a bookshelf with books by six 
artists, with the intention of having 
them handled and perused. These 
beautifully interactive pieces added 
a different note to the show and 
allowed visitors a taste of what Allan 
Chasanoff  got to do—but what we 
cannot—with his collection. Books 
may be changing formats (several are 
now in common usage at once), but 
the impetus is still the same: to clear 
one’s head, and pull up a chair and 
enter a new realm….

Works by



6968

Acknowledgements

Artspace is very grateful to the Yale University Art Gallery for its loans and multi-
faceted support of CT (UN)Bound. The exhibition has also received generous support 
from The Andy Warhol Foundation, the National Endowment for the Arts, the 
Institute for Museum and Library Services, the Maximilian and Marion Hoffman 
Foundation, the City of New Haven, the Community Foundation of Greater New 
Haven, Robinson and Nancy Grover, and Sharon and Dan Milikowsky. 
We would also like to thank for their generous support and partnership of this 
exhibition and catalog:

Staff  members of the  
Yale University Art Gallery:
Joellen Adae 
Lynne Addison
Pat Brown
Cristina Czap
John Ffrench 
Pam Franks 
Vicki Onofrio
Brian McGovern
Jock Reynolds
Jessica Sack
Gabriella Svenningsen Omonte
Molleen Theodore 
Elena Torok
David Whaples 
Jill Westgard
Jeff  Yoshimine

Artspace Staff:
Sarah Fritchey 
Grey Freeman 
Katie Jurkiewicz 
Interns: David Alekhuogie, Zoe 
Dobuler, Jerome Harris, Sinclaire 
Marber, Megan Mitchell, Whitney 
Williams

And importantly:
Allan Chasanoff  
Robert Post
Jae Rossman
Tori Rysz
Kerri Sancomb
Meredith Miller
Maddy Rosenberg
Yotam Hader
Alexis Zanghi
Without whose input, hard work, and 
wisdom none of this would have been 
possible.

Andy Warhol Foundation
National Endowment for the Arts

Index

Ambe, Noriko p. 52-53
Avery, Regan p. 26-29

Belanger, Marion p. 42-45
Beube, Doug p. 24-25
Blackburn, Tina p. 24-25
Borawski, David p. 13-17

Carulli, Diana p. 60-61
Chun, Kwang-Young p. 40-41
Criscola, Jeanne p. 62-63

Danylchuk, Jacki p. 46-47
de Guzman, Paul p. 58-59
Dole, Sam p. 36-39

Ekstrom, Linda p. 46-47

Fitzsimmons, Joan p. 62-63

Green, Gregory p. 18-19

Keef, David p. 62-63
Koizumi, Momoko p. 52-53
Kokin, Lisa p. 30-31

Lara-Whelpley, Maria p. 48-51
Levenson, Cyra p. 62-63
Löhr, Helmut p. 52-53
Lyons, Joan p. 30-31, 60-61
Moore, Johanna p. 62-63
Morello, Nicole p. 60-61

O’Connell, Bonnie p. 30-31

Perry, Chris p. 58-59
Post, Morgan p. 36-39

Rose, Richard p. 54-57
Rosen, Paulette p. 62-63

Safford, Alison p. 20-23
Share, Susan Joy p. 18-19
Silverberg, Robbin Ami p. 24-25
Spitzmueller, Pamela p. 40-41
Susskind, Irwin p. 40-41

The, Robert p. 58-59
Thielen, Beth p. 18-19

Townsend, Heather p. 46-47

Valley, Rita p. 32-35

Woods, Aicha p. 62-63

Yarrington, Jo p. 36-39

Zweig, Janet p. 60-61



70

Photos credits: Meredith Miller, 
John Groo, Jessica Smolinski, Yale 
University imaging, Philip Rosenthal

Artspace Board Members: 
Cassandra Albinson 
Jennifer Aronson
Jennifer Burbank 
Jeff  Carter 
Kathleen DeMeo 
Seth Dodds
Eileen Eder
Adam Farbiarz 
Betsy Henley-Cohn 
William Kalinowski 
Sean Koehler
Bruce L. McDermott
Matt Maleska
Sharon Milikowsky
Julie Parr
Barbara Pearce, Chair
Noel Petra
Uma Ramiah
Nina Scherago
Amy Wrzesniewski

Visual Arts Committee:
Kwadwo Adae
Jeremy Chandler
Geoffrey Detrani
Aude Jomini
Cayla Lockwood
John O’Donnell
Kerri Sancomb
Rashmi Talpade
Paul Theriault, Chair

National Advisory Board:
Marianne Bernstein
Dimitry Chamy
Paul Ha
Sam Messer

The artists wish to extend their grati-
tude to the following institutions and 
individuals:

Regan Avery – Binding: Small Editions 
Studio, Brooklyn, NY

Marion Belanger – Map: Andrei 
Harwell; binding: Amy Borezo; 
graphic design: Lyn Rose

David Borawski – Installation assis-
tance: Anne Cubberley

Richard Rose – John Hein, Curt Pardee

Alison Safford – Loan of stands: 
Ray Cloutier; research assistance, 
Michael Dooling, archivist, Mattatuck 
Museum.

Rita Valley – Martha Lewis, Kerry 
Sancomb, Jae Rossman, Helen Kauder 
and the Artspace staff

Jo Yarrington, Sam Cole, Morgan Post 
– Uranium glass: Jack Loranger; glass 
forming: Dorie Guthrie, Urban Glass, 
Brooklyn, NY; metal fabrication: 
Bernard Klevickas; wood construc-
tion: Chris Denson; installation assis-
tance: Cien Watson, Sylvia Weston 
and Victoria Dolloff; special help: 
David Harding, Millstone Nuclear 
Power Plant

Artspace
50 Orange St, New Haven, CT 06510, 
www.artspacenh.org 




